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Opinion sonstruing Artiole 2997a, and holding:

1, Bhoup Voting Machine, upon examination, held to comply
with the requiremsnts of 8eation £ and Seotion 18
: of Article 2997a, which Article sets forth require-~
ments of voting machines in Texas,

2. OL!.:ion expressly scnditioned and mads subjest to
findings of thres examinars as provided for in
Seotion 1 of Article 2997a.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL' |
June 1, 1939

Honorable Claude A. Williams
Assistant Secretary of Btate
Austin, Texas ,

Desr Mr, Willlems; 4 ' C
B Opinion No, 0-748

¥ Rer Whether or not Shoup Voting Mach-
‘ ine oomplies with Section £ and
- Besotion 18 of Article £997a, R.C.B.

This 4is 4in reply to your letter of May 5, 1939, in which

‘you request the opinion of this Department upon the question of
whether or not the Shoup Voting Machine complies with the reguire-
ments of Sections 2 and 18 of Article £907a of Vernon's Annotated
Civil Statutes of Texas, which Article is Chapter 83 of the Acts
of the Fourth Called Session of the 4lst Legislature, as amended
by Chapter 82 of the Aots of the Second Called Session of the 45th
Legislature, ;

. We quote the following portions of your letter:

*I depire an opinion from your Department as to .
wheather or not the Shoup Voting Machine complies with
Article £997a, Beotion £, of the Revised Civi)l Etatutes
of Texas, 1925. I also desire to know if the provisions
of section 18, Article 2097a, of the Revised Civil Ststutes
of Texasz, 1925, would provon% his machine being used in
Texas unier the definition of "pudblic and protective
counters™ in Section £5 of Article 2997,

- wFor your convenience, attached are photographs of
the Shoup Voting Machine,®

You .rodagh;d that g :ﬁplln:noe wit!tx our r:&:os‘g, !i.
ATMBTIONE an anning & Departmen spec the Bhoup
Voting Machine in the City of Austin, Texas, on May 5, 1939.

Before answering the specifio inquiry contained in your
letter of May 5, 1939, we desire to call your attention to
Seotion 1 of Article £997a, which provides as follows:

*Providing for Examination and Approval of Voting
Maochinss by the Secretary of State. Any Derson, fim
or sorporation owning or controlling any voting machine
and depiring to have the same adopted for use in the
Btate of Texap, may apply to the Becretary of State to
have such machine examined., Before the examination the
applicant shall pay to the Secretary of Etate the sum of
four hundred fifty ($450.00) @ollars, The Seorsetary of
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State shall sause said machine to de sxamined as here-
inafter provided and shall mske and fils and keep on
file in the offiee of the Secrstary of State s report

of such examination, which shall show whether the kind
of machine so exanined ean safely be used by the veters
at an elestion or primery slection, under the conditions
hereinafter provided, If the report states that the
machine san bBe 30 used, it shall be deemed approved,

and machines of its kind may be adopted for use at
sleotions and prhur{ eleoctions as herein provided,
Before making and filing such report, the Seorstary of
EBtate shall require such voting machine to be o ned
by three sxaminers to be appointed »y the Bacretary of
Btate for such purpose, ene of whom phall be an expert
in patent law, and the other two mechanical sxperts, and
shall require of them a written report op such nchinu.
and whieh reports shall be attached to the Secrstary

of Btate's report and Be kept on file, Zach examiner
shall resceive the sum of ens hundred and fifty ($150)
dollars az his sompensation snd expenses in mak an
exarination and report as to each voting machine examin.
od by him, Neither the Beors of Btate nor any ex-
aminer shall have any pecuniary interest in any voting
sachine, When the mechine has been approved, any im-
provement 4r change that does not fmpeir its accuraocy,

- efficiensy or eapacity, shall not mske neces a re-
exsmimation or ro-tzprom thereof. 4Any foxm of voting
machine not approved as herein set out, or whiok has
not besn 4 by voting machine examiners end re-
ported on pursuant to law and its use specifically auth-
orized by law, ‘cannot bs used at any election or
primary sleotfon 4n the Btate of Texas,"

By virtue of the quoted provisions of Seotion 1 of the Ast,
it 1s made the duty of the Bscretary of Btate to have the machine
in question examined by three sxaminers, one of whom shall be
an expert in patent law and the other two mechanical experts,

- who shall make a written rsport to the Beorstary of State,

Because of the provisions of SBeoctlon 1 of the Act, we bDelieve
the Legislature plainly sontemplatsd and intended that the Seo-~ .
retary of State's action in approving or disspproving & particuler
voting machine should be largsly governsd and sontrolled by the
exanination and report of the sxaminers provided for in the law.
In such view of the Statuts, our opinion en the matter is made
sntirely advisory and is sudjeot to the findings and report of
the examinsrs provided for in the statute., That is to say, if
the examiners, after an examination, should find and report

that the Shoup Voting Machine doces not mest the requirements

set out in Article 20907a, and if suck findings and report are
approved by the Secretary of State, our opinion will be con-
trolled by the faote found by the expert examiners. -

The inspection we have made of the Shoup Voting Machine
reveals that such machine contains two sounters. Ome of such
oounters is looatel on the outside of the machine in a position
where it will be visible to and 4in full view of the election
officlials while the voter 1s voting. Such oounter, we are
informed, records the total number of movements of the operating
lever and such counter oannot be re-set. We are further
informed, and this opinion is conditioned upon the verity of
such information, that the opersting lever, the movements of
which are redorded by the outside counter, can only be moved
when a vote is cast in an eleoction, In short, we are adviped
that the movements of the operating lever on the maghine are
1dentiocal in mumber with the votes sast on the machine,
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On the faside of the machine is found what £a termed a “Gaily
voter sounter," which oounter, we are informed, records only the
Aumber of votes sast on the mechine during a particular election,
This counter san be reset, It is 8o placed that it will not be in
full view of the slection officiala while the voter is voting
for the reason that the surtains of the voting machine mtqu{'.iuny =
elose arcund a voter while he is voting, theredy obstruoting the
full view of the election officisls.

Seation B af miclo aéon reads as follows;

"A voting machine approved by the Secretary of Btate
nust be 8o sonstruoted as to provide facilities for voting
for such sanédidates ap may be legally placed on a dallot
in the State of Texes, It must also permit a voter fin a
general slection to vote for any person for any uffioce,

) whether or mot nominated as a sandidate by any party but
whose name is legally on the ballots as an independent
sandidats, and muat permit voting in adsolute secrecy. It
also must be so tanstructed as to prevent voting for more
.than one person for the saxe office and at the same tixme
preventing his voting for the same perscn twice. It must
be provided with 2 look or-locks, by the use of whioch imme-
diately after the polls are closed or the operation of suck

. machins for susdh eleotion &r primary is ocompleted, any move-
L ‘ment of the voting or registering mechanism is absolutely
prevented, BSuch machine shall be squipped with ons or more
protective sounters,” : R

- “sestion 18 of Articls 2097 reads, in part, as followss

*Canvass of the Vote snd the Prooclamstion of the Result,

.As soon as the polls are slosed, officials thareat shall
immedistely lock the machine against voting, They then
shall sign a oertificate stating that the machine was look-
ol and sealed, giving the exsot time} such certiflcate glv-
ing the number of voters shown on the pudlis ecunters, whish
ahell be the total nurber of vYotes oast on such machine in

. that precinct; the number on the seali the number registered
. on the proteotive eounter. {This alzo shall be the procedurs
: at t'e close of adsentees voting when the machines are used

for absentes voting prior to sleation day.) They then shall

~ open the counting eampartment in the presence of watchers,

) and at least one representative of any nawapaper or press
. assooiation whioh cares to be represented, giving full view
. of 1) the counter numbers, The presiding officer shall .

- under the serutiny of the watchers, in the order of the - ~ -
officeés as their titles are arranged on the machine, rsad '
and announcs in 4istinot tones the designating nuxber and
letter on esch sounter for éach eandidste’s name, and the
fesult as shown by the oounter numbers, and shall then
read the votes ¢.i" - RV :

. Begtion 25 of Article 29972 oontains definitlons of terms used
in the Aot. The term "protective counter® and "pudblis counter” are
defined as follows: '~ g B

R A

"The tm.t’%@htt‘n&nﬁooutnumdans'.iii;ptrat.-lmtar
1+ built into the machins which cannot bs reset, and whish re-
J£ cords the total number bf movements of the operating lever.”

S TMf. wrhe term *public sounter' means s devise in full view
- of the slestion officials whils the vothr is voting whieh
[/ records caly the number of votes cast on the mschine,”

& Beotion £ of the Aot, whish sets ouf the requirsments of voting
' ni?himu. does not requirs that the voting machines have a "pubdlie
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sounter," BSald seotion does require that a voting machine have one
or more "protective sounters." The outside sounter which we f£ind
on the Bhoup Voting Machine slearly mests all of the requirements

of a "protective sounter” as defined in Seotion 25 of the Act. In
sur opinion, such eutside oounter also oomplies with all of the
requirements eontained in the definition of & "pudliec counter” as
sst forth in seotion 25 of the Ast., The outside sounter on the
"Shoup Voting Maehine is a devigs "in full view of the slection offi.
¢ial while the voter is voting" and such scunter, according to our
information, "records enly the aumber of votes cast on the machine."
We are, therefore, of the opinion that the outaide scunter on the
Shoup Yoting Machine is mot enly a "protective sounter™ dut is

also & "pudblis sounter” within the msaning of the Ast,

Your request for an epinion raises the question as to whether
the rsquirements of Seotion 18 of the Act 40 not, dy necessary impli-
sation, rsquire a voting machine to have attached to it in full view
of the elest ca official, a counter which san be set at zero at the
begloning of a particuler election and which will record only the
exaot muzber of votes cast at a particulsr eleotion. 7The particular
langusge in Section 18 which raises this question ia the requirement
‘that the offieials at an elestion shall file a certifiocate at the

soaclusion of the elestion, "such certificate giving the number of -
yoters shown on the publiec sounters, which lﬁnh be the total

Aftar a sareful sonsiderstion, we have some to the consclusion
that the above quoted langusge in Section 16 of the Aot does not ex-
Ppressly, mor by nccunr{n:.npnution, require that the outside
sounter on & voting mach be a device that san de reset at zero
at the beginning of the eleetion. It &s our opinion that a sounter
device which otherwise meets all the requirements of the law, but
‘whioh eannot be reset at zero at the beginning of sach olootion.
and which records o the number of votes cast on the machine, will
enable slection offiocials to samply fully with the law in making the
sertificate regquired by Section 18, By a simple process of sudtrac-
tion the judges can ascertain the examot number of votes cast cn &
particular machine in an eleotion as shown by the outside oounter,
The certificate is required to show the "total number of votes ocaat
oh such machine in that precinot." By a process of subtraction that
aumber oan be arrived at by the eleotion offi¢ials and the result of
the subtraction is the number, in sur opinion, which is required to
be inserted in the certificate, :

‘Other sections of the Aot operate as safeguards of the acouracy
and sursty of the elestion eount, by requiring that a permanent
record be kspt of the figures shown on the eounters of each machine,
In addition, the Bhoup Voting ¥schine also contains a counting device
whioh iz located on the face of the machine and which records only
the numher of votes cest in a particular eleotion., This device, nat- .
urally, will operate as a further safeguard and eheck upomelestion
ofticials, ' f . . -

Asoordingly, you are advised that, in our opinion, the 8houp
Yoting Machine compliss with Section £ of Article £997a, Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas, 1925, and also with Seotion 18 of the same Btatute.
In anawer to your setond question, you are advised that we £ind noth-
ing in Seotion 18 of Article 2997a whioh will vent the Shoup Voting
Maohine from being used in Texas under the definition of "public and
.protective eounters" as used in Seotlon 25 -of that .Act,

e e
Yours very truly

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

By (signed)
80b.ﬂ X, Kapke

REK:BT Assistant

rhis opinion has been sonsidered in conference, approved, .
and ordered recorded. A



